

No. 01-618

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
ERIC ELDRED, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The  
District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF TYLER T. OCHOA,  
MARK ROSE, EDWARD C. WALTERSCHEID,  
THE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN  
HISTORIANS, AND H-LAW: HUMANITIES  
AND SOCIAL SCIENCES ONLINE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TYLER T. OCHOA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law and  
Co-Director  
CENTER FOR INTELLECTUAL  
PROPERTY LAW  
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL  
3333 Harbor Blvd.  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 444-4141, ext. 243

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. English Antecedents.....	3
A. The Statute of Monopolies.....	3
B. The Statute of Anne.....	5
C. <i>Donaldson v. Beckett</i> .....	8
II. The Patent and Copyright Clause of the Constitution.....	11
A. State Copyright and Patent Laws under the Articles of Confederation.....	11
B. The Constitutional Convention and Rati- fication Debates .....	14
III. Statutory and Judicial Interpretation.....	21
A. The Copyright and Patent Acts of 1790 ....	21
B. Private Patent and Copyright Laws .....	22
C. The Copyright Act of 1831 .....	24
D. <i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> .....	26
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

## FEDERAL:

Bloomer v. McQuewan, 55 U.S. (14 How.) 539 (1852) .....	23
Evans v. Chambers, 8 F. Cas. 837 (C.C.D. Pa. 1807) (No. 4,555).....	22
Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co., 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	24
Graham v. Deere, 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	3
United Christian Scientists v. Christian Science Board of Directors, 829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
Wheaton v. Peters, 29 F. Cas. 862 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1832) (No. 17,486).....	27
Wheaton v. Peters, 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) .....	14, 27, 28

## STATE:

Nathan v. Virginia, 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. C.P. 1781).....	16
Respublica v. Doan, 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 86 (Pa. 1784).....	16

## ENGLISH:

The Clothworkers of Ipswich, 78 Eng. Rep. 147 (K.B. 1615) .....	4
Darcy v. Allen, 74 Eng. Rep. 1131 (K.B. 1603).....	4
Donaldson v. Beckett, 4 Burr. 2408, 98 Eng. Rep. 257 (H.L. 1774) .....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donaldson v. Beckett, 17 Parl. Hist. Eng. 953 (H.L. 1774).....	10
Millar v. Taylor, 4 Burr. 2303, 98 Eng. Rep. 201 (K.B. 1769).....	9, 27
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	3
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Federal:	
An Act for the relief of Oliver Evans, ch. 13, 6 Stat. 70 (1808) .....	22
An Act to continue a copy-right to John Rowlett, ch. 145, 6 Stat. 389 (1828) .....	23
Act of July 3, 1832, §2, ch. 162, 4 Stat. 559 .....	22
Act of March 2, 1861, §16, ch. 88, 12 Stat. 249.....	22
Continental Congress, Resolution of May 2, 1783, <i>reprinted in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACTMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES 1783-1906 11 (2d ed. 1906).....	12
Copyright Act of 1790, §1, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 .....	3, 21
Copyright Act of 1831, §§1-2, §16, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436, 439.....	25
7 GALES & SETON'S REGISTER OF DEBATES IN CONGRESS cxix-cxx (Dec. 17, 1830) .....	25
7 GALES & SETON'S REGISTER OF DEBATES IN CONGRESS 423-24 (Jan. 6, 1831) .....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
24 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 211n (March 24, 1783).....	12
24 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 326 (May 2, 1783).....	12
Patent Act of 1790, §1, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 110.....	22
Patent Act of 1793, §7, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 322.....	22
Patent Act of 1836, §18, ch. 357, 5 Stat. 124-25 .....	22
Priv. L. No. 92-60, 85 Stat. 857 (1971) .....	24
 STATE:	
COPYRIGHT ENACTMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES	
1783-1906 (2d ed. 1906) .....	12, 13
Act of Jan. 29, 1783 (Conn.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 11-13.....	13
Act of Mar. 17, 1783 (Mass.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 14-15.....	13
Act of Apr. 21, 1783 (Md.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 15-16.....	13
Act of May 27, 1783 (N.J.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 16-17.....	13
Act of Nov. 7, 1783 (N.H.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 18-19.....	13
Act of Dec. 1783 (R.I.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACTMENTS, at 19 .....	13
Act of Mar. 15, 1784 (Pa.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 20-21.....	13
Act of Mar. 26, 1784 (S.C.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 21-24.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Oct. 1785 (Va.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACTMENTS, at 24-25 .....	13
Act of Nov. 18, 1785 (N.C.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 25-27 .....	13
Act of Feb. 3, 1786 (Ga.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 27-29 .....	13
Act of Apr. 29, 1786 (N.Y.), <i>in</i> COPYRIGHT ENACT- MENTS, at 29-31 .....	13
ENGLISH:	
24 H.L. Jour. 550 (1735) .....	8
25 H.L. Jour. 91, 99, 106 & 111-12 (1737) .....	8
Licensing Act of 1662, 14 Car. 2, ch. 33 (1662) (Eng.) .....	5, 6
Statute of Anne, 8 Anne, ch. 19 (1710) (Eng.) .....	<i>passim</i>
Statute of Monopolies, 21 Jac. I, ch. 3 (1624) (Eng.) ..	2, 5, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Howard B. Abrams, <i>The Historic Foundation of American Copyright Law: Exploding the Myth of Common-Law Copyright</i> , 29 Wayne L. Rev. 1119 (1983) .....	10, 16
AMERICAN STATE PAPERS, No. 231, 1 Misc. 646 (1807) .....	23
Terry Belanger, <i>Publishers and Writers in Eight- eenth-Century England</i> , <i>in</i> BOOKS AND THEIR READERS IN EIGHTEENTH CENTURY ENGLAND 5-25 (Isabel Rivers ed. 1982) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 SIR WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Philadelphia 1771).....	16
JAMES BOSWELL, THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF SESSION UPON THE QUESTION OF LITERARY PROPERTY IN THE CAUSE OF HINTON AGAINST DONALDSON (Edinburgh 1774), <i>reprinted in</i> THE LITERARY PROPERTY DEBATE: SIX TRACTS 1764-1774 (Stephen Parks, ed. 1975).....	9
BRUCE W. BUGBEE, THE GENESIS OF AMERICAN PATENT AND COPYRIGHT LAW (1967).....	12, 13
2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1786-1870 (State Dept. 1894).....	19
2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 415 (Merrill Jensen, ed. 1976).....	16, 19
4 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 14, 428 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino, eds. 1997).....	19
8 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 45 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino, eds. 1988).....	19
13 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 466, 482 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino, eds. 1981).....	19, 20
14 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 76 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino, eds. 1983).....	20
16 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 382, 386 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino, eds. 1986).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Craig Joyce, <i>The Rise of the Supreme Court Reporter: An Institutional Perspective on Marshall Court Ascendancy</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1291 (1985) .....	26
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Isaac MacPherson (Aug. 13, 1813), in THE COMPLETE JEFFERSON 1011, 1015-16 (Saul K. Padover ed. 1943).....	15
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Dec. 20, 1787), in 12 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 440 (Princeton 1955) .....	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (July 31, 1788), in 13 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 442-43 (Princeton 1956) .....	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Aug. 28, 1789), in 15 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 367-68 (Princeton 1958) .....	18
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788), in 14 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 21 (Princeton 1958) .....	18
Letter from James Madison to George Washington (Oct. 18, 1787), in 3 MAX FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 129-30 (1911).....	16
A LETTER TO A MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT CONCERNING THE BILL NOW DEPENDING IN THE HOUSE OF COMMONS (1735) (transcribed in Appendix A) .....	8, 29, 30
CHRISTINE P. MACLEOD, INVENTING THE INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION: THE ENGLISH PATENT SYSTEM 1660-1800 (1988) .....	15
James Madison, <i>Aspects of Monopoly One Hundred Years Ago</i> , 128 HARPER'S MAG. 489 (1914) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 43.....	15
JAMES MADISON, NOTES OF DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Ohio Univ. Press 1966) .....	14
JAMES MADISON, WRITINGS 756 (Jack N. Rakove ed. 1999).....	20, 29
Adam Mossoff, <i>Rethinking the Development of Patents: An Intellectual History, 1550-1800</i> , 52 Hast. L.J. 1255 (2001).....	4
NATIONAL ARCHIVES, PAPERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, No. 36, II, folios 113-114 (1783).....	12
Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>Patent and Copyright Term Exten- sion and the Constitution: A Historical Perspec- tive</i> , 49 J. Copyr. Soc’y USA 19 (2002).....	22, 23, 24
LYMAN RAY PATTERSON, COPYRIGHT IN HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE (1968) .....	5, 6, 7
Malla Pollack, <i>Purveyance and Power, or Over- Priced Free Lunch: The Intellectual Property Clause as an Ally of the Takings Clause in the Public’s Control of Government</i> , 30 Sw. U. L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	4
Remarks on the Amendments to the Federal Constitution by the Rev. Nicholas Cottin, <i>in</i> 6 THE AMERICAN MUSEUM 303 (1789).....	20
MARK ROSE, AUTHORS AND OWNERS: THE INVENTION OF COPYRIGHT (1993).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
FREDRICK SEATON SIEBERT, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN ENGLAND 1476-1776: THE RISE AND DECLINE OF GOVERNMENT CONTROLS (1952).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EDWARD C. WALTERSCHEID, THE NATURE OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CLAUSE: A STUDY IN HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE (2002).....	16, 20
Noah Webster, <i>Origin of the Copy-Right Laws in the United States</i> , in A COLLECTION OF PAPERS ON POLITICAL, LITERARY AND MORAL SUBJECTS (1843).....	24
